

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| In the Matter of R.A.S. |) | |
| |) | |
| Cass County State's Attorney, |) | |
| |) | |
| Petitioner-Appellee, |) | |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | SUPREME COURT NO. 20080043 |
| |) | |
| R.A.S., |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondent-Appellant. |) | |

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE JANUARY 15, 2008 ORDER DENYING DISCHARGE
THE CASS COUNTY COURT IN FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE STEVEN E. McCULLOUGH PRESIDING

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

RICHARD E. EDINGER
P.O. Box 1295
Fargo, North Dakota 58107
(701) 298-0764
ND No. 05488

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT

I. The State did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent is likely to engage in further acts of sexually predatory conduct, when Dr. Gilbertson opined that Respondent was not likely to engage in further acts of sexually predatory conduct... 6

II. Respondent’s substantive due process rights have been violated because his commitment proceeding is a mechanism for retribution and circumvents the criminal justice system where he was originally committed due to a pedophile’s evaluation, the state hospital has a zero percent treatment rate, and where the State’s expert admitted that North Dakota has the lowest standard in the country to commit..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

| | |
|--|---------|
| <u>In the Interest of M.D.</u> , 1999 ND 160, 598 N.W.2d 799 | 10 |
| <u>Kansas v. Crane</u> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) | 7,10-11 |
| <u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 11 |
| <u>Matter of Hehn</u> , 2008 ND 36 | 6-7 |
| <u>Roise v. Kurtz</u> , 1998 ND 228, 587 N.W.2d 573 | 11 |

NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE

| | |
|--------------------|-------|
| § 25-03.3-01 | 1-2,6 |
| § 25-03.3-18 | 2,6-7 |
